RESOLUTION

Ward County Commissioners Court

March 23, 2020

No. 2020-03-01

WHEREAS:

Ward County Judge Greg M. Holly has, on this day, declared a local state of

disaster for public health emergency pursuant to Section 418.108(a) of the Texas

Government Code; and

WHEREAS:

The Commissioners Court of Ward County desires to express its approval and

consent for the same pursuant to Section 418.108(b) of the Texas Government

Code.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners Court of Ward County, Texas, that the Declaration of Disaster made by Ward County Judge Greg M. Holly on March 23, 2020 is hereby approved and consent is granted for the same to continue in effect until terminated by the Ward County Judge or by the Ward County Commissioners Court.

Approved and adopted this the 23 day of March, 20 20.

Ward County Commissioners Court

Greg M/Holly

Ward County Judge

Attest:

Denise Valles

Ward County Clerk